

AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #154-S0711  
AMENDMENT II

---

---

This Amendment II to that Agreement for Services #154-S0711, made and entered into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "County") and R.E.Y. Engineers, a California corporation, duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, whose principal place of business is 905 Sutter Street, Suite 200, Folsom, CA 95630; (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor");

**WITNESSETH**

**WHEREAS**, Contractor has been engaged by County to provide plan review services on an "as requested" basis as necessary for project development for the Development Services Department, in accordance with Agreement for Services #154-S0711, dated August 22, 2006, and Amendment I, dated August 16, 2007, incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties hereto have mutually agreed to extend the term of said Agreement for one (1) additional year and increase compensation, hereby amending **ARTICLE II – TERM and ARTICLE III – Compensation for Services**.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the parties do hereby agree that Agreement for Services #154-S0711 shall be amended a second time as follows:

**ARTICLE II**

**Term:** This Agreement shall become effective upon execution by both parties hereto and shall cover the period August 22, 2006 through August 20, 2009.

**ARTICLE III**

**Compensation for Services:** For services provided herein, County agrees to pay consultant monthly in arrears. Payment shall be made within thirty (30) days following the County's receipt and approval of invoice(s) identifying services rendered. For the purposes hereof, the billing rates shall be in accordance with Revised Exhibit "B", marked "2008 Fee Schedule", incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof. Travel and/or mileage expenses, if applicable, shall be made in accordance with Exhibit "C", marked "Board of Supervisors Policy D-1", incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof.

The total amount of this Agreement shall not exceed \$70,000.00, inclusive of all expenses.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment to that Agreement for Services #154-S0711 on the dates indicated below, the latest of which shall be deemed to be the effective date of this Amendment.

**-- COUNTY OF EL DORADO --**

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Chairman  
Board of Supervisors  
"County"

**ATTEST:**  
Cindy Keck, Clerk  
of the Board of Supervisors

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy Clerk

**-- CONSULTANT --**

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_

R.E.Y. ENGINEERS, INC.  
A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Robert J. Huun, President  
"Consultant"

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Corporate Secretary

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_

**R.E.Y. ENGINEERS, INC.**

CIVIL ENGINEERS/LAND SURVEYORS

905 SUTTER STREET, SUITE 200, FOLSOM, CA 95630

(916) 366 3040

(916) 366 3303 FAX

**2nd REVISED EXHIBIT B  
2008 FEE SCHEDULE**

CLASSIFICATION	HOURLY RATES
Principal Manager - Engineering	\$ 176.00
Project Manager - Engineering	\$ 145.00
Senior Engineer	\$ 135.00
Associate Engineer - I	\$ 110.00
Associate Engineer - II	\$ 120.00
Associate Engineer - III	\$ 130.00
Assistant Engineer - I	\$ 85.00
Assistant Engineer - II	\$ 95.00
Assistant Engineer - III	\$ 105.00
Principal Manager - Surveying	\$ 176.00
Senior Project Manager - Surveying	\$ 190.00
Project Manager - Surveying	\$ 145.00
Senior Surveyor	\$ 135.00
Associate Surveyor - I	\$ 110.00
Associate Surveyor - II	\$ 120.00
Associate Surveyor - III	\$ 130.00
Assistant Surveyor - I	\$ 85.00
Assistant Surveyor - II	\$ 95.00
Assistant Surveyor - III	\$ 105.00
Field Supervisor	\$ 135.00
3-Man Survey Crew	\$ 305.00
2-Man Survey Crew	\$ 215.00
1-Man Survey Crew	\$ 160.00
Party Chief	\$ 121.22
Chainman	\$ 92.51
CADD Technician - I	\$ 70.00
CADD Technician - II	\$ 85.00
CADD Technician - III	\$ 100.00
Clerical	\$ 40.00

These rates represent maximum rates to be charged for classifications.

Reimbursement for mileage expenses, if applicable, shall not exceed the rates to be paid to County employees under the current Board of Supervisors Travel Policy at the time the mileage expenses are incurred.

Cost of normal survey stakes and other field supplies are included in the above rates. Special monuments, iron stakes, etc., will be charged at cost.

Outside reproductions, services, and consultants will be charged at cost plus 10%.

In-house large format reproduction will be charged at \$0.30/SF.

Filing fees, checking fees, and other outside charges will be billed at cost.

**Robert J. Huun, P.E., President**